

To Be Argued by:
Arthur Z. Schwartz
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department

Appellate
Case No.:
2022-02573

EDWIN AGRAMONTE, OMER OZCAN, and RAPHAEL SEQUIERA,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– against –

LOCAL 461, DISTRICT COUNCIL 37, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, by its President,
JASON VELZQUEZ,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE
CHARTERED ATTORNEYS
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellants
225 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, New York 10007
(917) 923-8136
aschwartz@afjlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I: <i>MARTIN V. CURRAN</i> HAS NOT BEEN APPLIED AS BROADLY AS APPELLEE URGES.....	2
A. The <i>Polin v. Kaplan</i> and <i>Madden v. Atkins</i> “Exception” Reflects Broader Principles.....	2
B. Except for One Decision, State Courts Have Consistently Intervened in Cases Addressed to Union Elections and Other Union Constitutional Voting-Related Violations	9
C. Exceptions to the <i>Martin</i> “Rule” Have Been Stated in Cases Other than Union Expulsions.....	13
POINT II: BARRING 95% OF THE MEMBERS FROM VOTING WAS UNREASONABLE	15
POINT III: THE DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO VOTE OF MEMBERS REQUESTING A WAIVER REQUIRES FACT FINDING	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Glasser</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 270 (1972), <i>cert. denied</i> 410 U.S. 983 (1972).....	6
<i>Ames v. Dubinsky</i> , 5 Misc.2d 380 (N.Y. Cty. 1947).....	3
<i>Ash v. Holdeman</i> , 13 Misc.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1958)	11
<i>Ash v. Holdeman</i> , 13 Misc.2d 528 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1958)	11
<i>Ball v. Bonnano</i> , 1999 WL 1337173 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1999)	7
<i>Ballas v. McKiernan</i> , 41 A.D.2d 131 (2d Dept.), <i>aff'd</i> 35 N.Y.2d 14 (1974)	8
<i>Beiso v. Robilatto</i> , 26 Misc.2d 137 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1960).....	10
<i>Bowman v. Possehl</i> , 173 Misc. 898 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1940)	12
<i>Bradley v. O'Hare</i> , 11 A.D.2d 15 (1st Dept. 1960).....	8
<i>Caliendo v. McFarland</i> , 13 Misc.2d 183 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1958).....	10
<i>Canfield v. Moreschi</i> , 180 Misc. 153 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1943).....	12
<i>Daley v. Strickel</i> , 6 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dept. 1958).....	10
<i>Desir v. Spano</i> , 259 A.D.2d 749 (2d Dept. 1999).....	6
<i>DiBucci v. Uhrich</i> , 21 Misc.2d 1069 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 1959)	10
<i>Dusing v. Nuzzio</i> , 177 Misc. 35 (Sup. Ct. Ulster Cty. 1941)	12
<i>Dusing v. Nuzzo</i> , 263 A.D. 59 (3d Dept. 1941).....	10
<i>Eimans v. Gallagher</i> , 17 Misc.2d 213 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1959)	11
<i>Fitz v. Dullzell</i> , 102 N.Y.S.2d 308 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1950).....	11
<i>Fritsch v. Rarbock</i> , 199 Misc. 356 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1950)	11
<i>Frohlich v. Schimel</i> , 107 N.Y.S.2d 502 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1951)	11
<i>Gray v. Atkins</i> , 122 N.Y.S.2d 36 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1953)	11
<i>Irwin v. Possehi</i> , 143 Misc. 855 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1932)	12
<i>Irwin v. Possehl</i> , 143 Misc. 855.....	4

<i>Kelman v. Kaplan</i> , 91 N.Y.S.2d 165 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1949).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Doyles</i> , 140 N.Y.S.2d 899 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 1955).....	11
<i>LaSonde v. Seabrook</i> , 89 A.D.3d 132 (1st Dept 2011).....	8, 17
<i>Litwin v. Novak</i> , 9 A.D.2d 789 (2d Dept. 1959).....	10
<i>Madden v. Atkins</i> , 4 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dept. 1957)	4
<i>Madden v. Atkins</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 283 (1958)	4, 5, 6
<i>Maddock v. Reul</i> , 143 Misc. 914 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1932)	12
<i>Maineculf v. Robinson</i> , 19 Misc.2d 230 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1958)	11
<i>Martin v. Curran</i> , 303 N.Y.276 (1951)	passim
<i>Mayer v. Hansen</i> , 260 A.D. 150 (1st Dept. 1940)	7
<i>McCrane v. Severino</i> , 249 A.D.112 (1st Dept. 1936).....	10
<i>Mounteer v. Bayly</i> , 86 A.D.2d 942 (3d Dept. 1982).....	1, 4, 9
<i>Mulligan v. Local 365, UAW</i> , 1978 WL 26575	10
<i>O’Connell v. O’Leary</i> , 167 Misc. 324 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1938)	12
<i>O’Keefe v. Local 463, Assn. of Plumbers</i> , 277 N.Y. 300 (1938).....	6
<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 140 (2014).....	13
<i>Piniewski v. Panepinto</i> , 267 A.D.2d 1087 (4th Dept. 1999)	14
<i>Polin v. Kaplan</i> , 257 N.Y. 277 (1931).....	3, 6
<i>Rubinow v. Ladisky</i> , 198 Misc. 222 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1950).....	12
<i>Salemeh v. Toussaint</i> , 29 A.D.3d 411, 412 (1st Dept. 2006).....	14
<i>Scarlino v. Fathi</i> , 38 Misc.3d 883 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 2012), rev’d on other grounds, 107 A.D.3d 514 (1st Dept. 2013).....	7
<i>Smith v. Snell</i> , 1978 WL 18230 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1978)	7
<i>Torres v. Lacey</i> , 3 A.D.2d 998 (1st Dept. 1957).....	13
<i>Torres v. Lacey</i> , 5 Misc. 2d 11 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 1957)	14, 15
<i>Waldman v. Ladisky</i> , 101 N.Y.S.2d 87 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty 1950).....	12

Wilcox v. Supreme Counsel Royal Arcanum, 210 N.Y. 370 (1914) 5

Wilkins v. Safeld, 144 N.Y.S.2d 78 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1955) 7

Zacharias v. Siegal, 7 Misc.2d 58 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty., 1957) 11

Statutes

General Associations Law § 13 2, 5, 9, 13

Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 9

Other Authorities

Clyde W. Summers, *Judicial Regulations of Union Elections*, 70 Yale L.J. 1221 (1961)..... 9
